

**Office of the County Engineer  
County of Gloucester**

Resurfacing and Safety Improvements to New Brooklyn Road (CR536) between Walnut Street and Malaga Road (CR659) in the Township of Monroe

**Engineering Project # 22-16**  
**Bid Date: Wednesday, May 15, 2024, 10:00 am**

**SUMMARY OF BIDS**



**SPECIFICATION NO. 22-16**

<p>Bid 1 of 3 RE Pierson Construction Co., Inc.  426 Swedesboro Rd.  Pilesgrove, NJ 08098 P. 856-624-6165 pstubbs@repierson.com Cherri M. DuBois, Asst. Secretary</p>	<p>Bid 2 of 3  South State, Inc. 202 Reeves Rd PO Box 68 Bridgeton, NJ 08302 P. 856-451-5300 bbryan@southstateinc.com Chester J. Ottinger Jr., President</p>	<p>Bid 3 of 3  Earle Construction  PO Box 556 Farmingdale, NJ 07727 P. 732-307-1113 delaney.rasmussen@earleco.com Brian Cooper, Engineering Manager</p>
---	--	---

Item No.	Description	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
1	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
2	CLEARING SITE	1	L.S.	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$46,840.28	\$46,840.28
3	EXCAVATION, TEST PIT	25	C.Y.	\$225.00	\$5,625.00	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$0.01	\$0.25
4	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	300	C.Y.	\$0.01	\$3.00	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$20.00	\$6,000.00
5	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	DOLLAR	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00
6	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	DOLLAR	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00
7-11	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
12	DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	900	S.Y.	\$0.01	\$9.00	\$1.00	\$900.00	\$10.00	\$9,000.00
13	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	36,000	S.Y.	\$4.00	\$144,000.00	\$3.10	\$111,600.00	\$4.00	\$144,000.00
14	POLYMERIZED JOINT ADHESIVE	12,000	L.F.	\$0.35	\$4,200.00	\$0.01	\$120.00	\$0.01	\$120.00
15	TACK COAT	3,600	GAL	\$3.80	\$13,680.00	\$0.01	\$36.00	\$0.01	\$36.00
16	HOT MIX ASPHALT 12.5ME SURFACE COURSE, 2.5" THICK	5,200	TON	\$104.20	\$541,840.00	\$100.00	\$520,000.00	\$130.00	\$676,000.00
17	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 INTERMEDIATE COURSE	100	TON	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$15,000.00	\$80.00	\$8,000.00
18	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE, 4" THICK	210	TON	\$0.01	\$2.10	\$150.00	\$31,500.00	\$60.00	\$12,600.00

# SUMMARY OF BIDS



## SPECIFICATION NO. 22-16

Bid 1 of 3  
RE Pierson Construction Co., Inc.  
426 Swedesboro Rd.  
Pilesgrove, NJ 08098  
P. 856-624-6165  
pstubbs@repierson.com  
Cherri M. DuBois, Asst. Secretary

Bid 2 of 3  
South State, Inc.  
202 Reeves Rd  
PO Box 68  
Bridgeton, NJ 08302  
P. 856-451-5300  
bbryan@southstateinc.com  
Chester J. Ottinger Jr., President

Bid 3 of 3  
Earle Construction  
PO Box 556  
Farmingdale, NJ 07727  
P. 732-307-1113  
delaney.rasmussen@earleco.com  
Brian Cooper, Engineering Manager

Item No.	Description	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
19-21	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
22	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4"	27,600	L.F.	\$0.44	\$12,144.00	\$0.44	\$12,144.00	\$0.45	\$12,420.00
23-24	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
25	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LINES, 24"	150	L.F.	\$10.00	\$1,500.00	\$10.00	\$1,500.00	\$6.30	\$945.00
26	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOLS	55	S.F.	\$10.00	\$550.00	\$10.00	\$550.00	\$19.00	\$1,045.00
27	RPM BI-DIRECTIONAL, AMBER LENS	135	UNIT	\$38.44	\$5,189.40	\$38.50	\$5,197.50	\$30.00	\$4,050.00
28	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
29	RPM BI-DIRECTIONAL, BLUE LENS	6	UNIT	\$38.44	\$230.64	\$38.50	\$231.00	\$30.00	\$180.00
30	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
31	REFLECTIVE 'U' POST INSERT	30	UNIT	\$31.50	\$945.00	\$32.00	\$960.00	\$36.00	\$1,080.00
32	REGULATORY AND WARNING SIGN	160	S.F.	\$38.00	\$6,080.00	\$38.00	\$6,080.00	\$39.00	\$6,240.00
33-35	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
36	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 2" THICK	1,300	S.Y.	\$38.50	\$50,050.00	\$50.00	\$65,000.00	\$52.00	\$67,600.00
37	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	300	S.Y.	\$131.00	\$39,300.00	\$170.00	\$51,000.00	\$185.00	\$55,500.00
38	BRICK PAVERS	25	S.Y.	\$250.00	\$6,250.00	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$180.00	\$4,500.00
39	9"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	150	L.F.	\$100.00	\$15,000.00	\$75.00	\$11,250.00	\$50.00	\$7,500.00
40-41	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
42	TURF REPAIR STRIP	17,000	L.F.	\$0.01	\$170.00	\$0.10	\$1,700.00	\$0.25	\$4,250.00
43	TOPSOIL SPREADING, 4" THICK	50	S.Y.	\$22.40	\$1,120.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$10.00	\$500.00
44	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A-3	50	S.Y.	\$1.25	\$62.50	\$2.00	\$100.00	\$2.00	\$100.00
45	STRAW MULCHING	50	S.Y.	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$2.00	\$100.00
46	SILT FENCE	100	L.F.	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$0.01	\$1.00
47	INLET FILTER TYPE 2, 2'x4' (IAWD)	8	UNIT	\$360.00	\$2,880.00	\$25.00	\$200.00	\$75.00	\$600.00
48-50	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

# SUMMARY OF BIDS



## SPECIFICATION NO. 22-16

Bid 1 of 3  
RE Pierson Construction Co., Inc.  
426 Swedesboro Rd.  
Pilesgrove, NJ 08098  
P. 856-624-6165  
pstubbs@repierson.com  
Cherri M. DuBois, Asst. Secretary

Bid 2 of 3  
South State, Inc.  
202 Reeves Rd  
PO Box 68  
Bridgeton, NJ 08302  
P. 856-451-5300  
bbryan@southstateinc.com  
Chester J. Ottinger Jr., President

Bid 3 of 3  
Earle Construction  
PO Box 556  
Farmingdale, NJ 07727  
P. 732-307-1113  
delaney.rasmussen@earleco.com  
Brian Cooper, Engineering Manager

Item No.	Description	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
51	RESET WATER VALVE BOX	5	UNIT	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$0.01	\$0.05	\$0.01	\$0.05
52	RESET GAS VALVE BOX	3	UNIT	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$0.01	\$0.03	\$0.01	\$0.03
53	BICYCLE SAFE GRATE	4	UNIT	\$465.00	\$1,860.00	\$1.00	\$4.00	\$385.00	\$1,540.00
54	CURB PIECE	2	UNIT	\$360.00	\$720.00	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00
55	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
56	12" DUCTILE IRON PIPE	48	L.F.	\$301.00	\$14,448.00	\$250.00	\$12,000.00	\$290.00	\$13,920.00
57	15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	48	L.F.	\$250.00	\$12,000.00	\$200.00	\$9,600.00	\$245.00	\$11,760.00
58	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
59	INLET, TYPE C	3	UNIT	\$5,225.00	\$15,675.00	\$10,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$19,500.00
60-61	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
62	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE 'B', USING EXISTING CASTING	1	UNIT	\$1,137.00	\$1,137.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00
63	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE 'B', USING NEW CASTING	1	UNIT	\$2,193.00	\$2,193.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$2,350.00	\$2,350.00
64	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE 'E', USING NEW CASTING	3	UNIT	\$2,332.00	\$6,996.00	\$700.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00
65	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
66	RIPRAP STONE SLOPE PROTECTION, 12" THICK (D50=6")	50	S.Y.	\$106.00	\$5,300.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$65.00	\$3,250.00
67	CLEANING EXISTING PIPE, 12" TO 48" DIAMETER	200	L.F.	\$12.25	\$2,450.00	\$8.00	\$1,600.00	\$50.00	\$10,000.00
68	CLEANING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	5	UNIT	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$725.00	\$3,625.00
69	VIDEO INSPECTION OF PIPE	200	L.F.	\$14.75	\$2,950.00	\$8.00	\$1,600.00	\$50.00	\$10,000.00
70-88	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
89	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE	50	UNIT	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50

# SUMMARY OF BIDS



## SPECIFICATION NO. 22-16

Bid 1 of 3  
RE Pierson Construction Co., Inc.  
426 Swedesboro Rd.  
Piles Grove, NJ 08098  
P. 856-624-6165  
pstubbs@repierson.com  
Cherri M. DuBois, Asst. Secretary

Bid 2 of 3  
South State, Inc.  
202 Reeves Rd  
PO Box 68  
Bridgeton, NJ 08302  
P. 856-451-5300  
bbryan@southstateinc.com  
Chester J. Ottinger Jr., President

Bid 3 of 3  
Earle Construction  
PO Box 556  
Farmingdale, NJ 07727  
P. 732-307-1113  
delaney.rasmussen@earleco.com  
Brian Cooper, Engineering Manager

Item No.	Description	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
90	DRUM	100	UNIT	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$0.01	\$1.00
91	TRAFFIC CONE	200	UNIT	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00
92	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	500	S.F.	\$11.00	\$5,500.00	\$0.01	\$5.00	\$0.01	\$5.00
93	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
94	ARROW BOARD, 4'x8'	2	UNIT	\$140.00	\$280.00	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$0.02
95	PORTABLE VARIABLE MESSAGE SIGN	2	UNIT	\$1,783.00	\$3,566.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00
96	TRAFFIC CONTROL TRUCK WITH MOUNTED CRASH CUSHIONS	1	UNIT	\$830.00	\$830.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
97	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER	400	M.H.	\$86.63	\$34,652.00	\$86.63	\$34,652.00	\$86.63	\$34,652.00
98-99	NO ITEM			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
100	FINAL CLEANUP	1	L.S.	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
Total Bid					\$1,031,843.14	Total Bid	\$1,096,838.83	Total Bid	\$1,253,513.13

Barry C. Beckett P.E.  
County Engineer

5/16/24  
Date